

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

Criminal Appeal No. 436 of 2015

Girwar Prasad Sharma & Others **Versus** The State of Chhattisgarh

Acquittal Appeal No. 42 of 2015

| | | |
|------------|---|--|
| 4 | | |
| 16/07/2015 | <p>Shri B.P.Singh, Advocate for the Appellants. Ms. Smita Ghai, Panel Lawyer for the State.</p> <p>In Sessions Trial No. 189 of 2013, out of five accused, Sachin Sharma and Vipin Sharma have been acquitted. Others namely Girwar Prasad Sharma, Shirin Sharma and Smt. Kunti Devi Sharma have been convicted under Section 306/34 and 498/34 IPC.</p> <p>The conviction has been challenged in Criminal Appeal No. 436 of 2015.</p> <p>The acquittal appeal questions not only acquittal of Sachin Sharma and Vipin Sharma but also conviction of others for a lesser offence in lieu of Section 304-B IPC and other serious Sections of which they were charged.</p> <p>Shri B.P.Singh, Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Appellants in Criminal Appeal No. 436 of 2015 accepts notice on behalf of the acquitted accused Sachin Sharma and Vipin Sharma in Acquittal Appeal No. 42 of 2015 and also on behalf of others convicted under</p> | |

Section 306/34 and 498-A/34 IPC.

No fresh notice therefore need be issued.

Both the appeals are admitted for hearing.

Shri Singh further submits that he has filed IA No. 1 of 2015 for suspension of sentence in Criminal Appeal No. 436 of 2015.

At the request of Learned Counsel for the State and Learned Counsel for the Appellant in Acquittal Appeal No. 42 of 2015, IA No. 1 of 2015 for suspension of sentence in Criminal Appeal No. 436 of 2015 be placed for consideration after two weeks.

Sd/-
(Navin Sinha)
Chief Justice

Sd/-
(P. Sam Koshy)
Judge